
 

YOUR community. YOUR voice. 
 
Your Ward Councillors are: 
 
Councillor Andy Connelly 
Councillor Sarah Russell 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Main Hall, East West Community 
Project, 10 Wilberforce Road, 

Leicester LE3 0BG 
On Tuesday, 6 March 2012 

Starting at 7:00 pm 
 

The meeting will be in two parts: 
 

6:00 pm – 7:00 pm 
  

Informal Discussion on: 
Community First funding 
and the way forward 

7:00 pm – 9:00 pm 
 

Consideration of: 
Draft Student Housing 
Supplementary Planning 

Document 
 

 
  
  



 

 

Making Meetings Accessible to All 
  
WHEELCHAIR   
Meetings are held in a variety of community venues. We will only hold 
meetings in venues where there is suitable access for wheelchairs. If you 
have any concerns about accessing a venue by wheelchair, please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer on the details provided. 
  
BRAILLE / AUDIO TAPE – CD / TRANSLATION 
If you require this agenda or a particular part of it to be translated or 
provided on audio tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this 
for you (production times will depend on equipment facility availability). In 
certain cases, subject to the agreement of the local Councillors, 
translation facilities can be provided at the meeting.  
  
INDUCTION LOOPS – HEARING AT MEETINGS 
We provide a loop system at every meeting for people with hearing aids. If 
you have a hearing aid, please speak to the Democratic Services Officer 
at the meeting for further assistance if you think you won’t be able to hear 
what’s being discussed. There is also a facility which can help people 
hear better if you don’t have a hearing aid but are hard of hearing, again 
please speak to the Democratic Services Officer about this. 
  

  
  
 

Help us to make improvements! 
 
Please help us to improve Community Meetings by filling in an 
Evaluation sheet to let us know what you thought of the meeting. Thank 
you. 
 

 
 

For further information contact 
  
Elaine Baker, Democratic Services Officer or Nichola Pell, Member Support Officer, 
Leicester City Council, Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester, LE1 9BG 
 
Phone 0116 229 8806 / 8824 
Fax      0116 229 8819 
 
Elaine.Baker@leicester.gov.uk / Nichola.Pell@leicester.gov.uk  
 
www.leicester.gov.uk/communitymeetings 

 
 



 

6:00 pm – 7:00 pm 
 
You are welcome to take part in an informal discussion on Community First funding 
and the way forward. 

 

7:00 pm – 9:00 pm 

AGENDA 
 
The first part of the agenda covers formal items which the 
Councillors need to deal with to ensure that regulations on 
holding meetings are kept to 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

 

 Councillors will elect a Chair for the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 The first main item on the agenda is Declarations of Interest where Councillors 
have to say if there is anything on the agenda they have a personal interest in. 
For example if a meeting was due to discuss a budget application put forward 
by a community group and one of the Councillors was a member of that group, 
they would not be able to take part in the decision on that budget application. 
 
Councillors are asked to declare any interest they may have in the business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them. 
 

This next part of the agenda covers items where input from 
you on issues that affect your community is welcomed 

 
4. DRAFT STUDENT HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY 

PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 

Appendix A 

 Officers will be present to discuss the draft Student Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document that is currently being prepared by the Council.  Comments 
from the Community Meeting will then be submitted to the Council as part of its 
consultation on the draft document.  
 

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS   



This page is left blank intentionally.



Leicester City

local

development

framework

STUDENT
HOUSING SPD

Public Consultation Draft
Februar
[...]
 cases due 

to commercial sensitivities. Appendix B provides an analysis of available information. 

1.8 From the information that is available (See Appendix A) we estimate that: 

• Approximately 11,000 student bedspaces (40% of total bedspaces) now exist in purpose built 

accommodation;

• Approximately 8700 students occupy bedspaces in other student-only households in the City (mainly 

shared housing);

• An estimated 9000 students either live with their parents or other non-students, or live in shared housing 

outside the City boundary.

1.9 The student housing sector is one of the few that has continued to be active in the City during 

the recent economic downturn. In the last few years there has been a significant increase in the number of 

planning applications for purpose built student accommodation both received, and approved, by the City 

Council. The number of schemes approved has risen from 4 in 2007/8 and 5 in 2008/9 to 16 in 2009/10 

and 20 in 2010/11. These schemes range in size from less than 10 bedspaces to over 600 bedspaces.

1. Based on 2009 Office for National Statistics mid year estimate of a total City population of 304,800.



6

Student Housing SPD

Public Consultation Draft • February 2012

1.10 This activity seems to be at least partly due to changes in student preferences. There appears to be 

a growing trend for students to spend more than just their first year in en-suite purpose built accommodation. 

This seems particularly to be the case with many international students, but also growing numbers of British 

students. En-suite single rooms in self-catered halls are now the most common form of purpose built student 

accommodation nationally, accounting for some 48% of bed spaces in purpose built student accommodation 

complexes.2

1.11 Of the applications received, many have been, or are being built. Appendix A notes a significant 

number of bedspaces currently under construction (520) in addition to 2,928 which already have the benefit 

of planning permission but where development is yet to commence. If all schemes were built this would 

represent some 31% of all existing purpose built bedspaces. A further 1,559 bedspaces are subject to 

planning applications that are yet to be determined, and if all these were built it would mean there would 

then be enough capacity in purpose built accommodation for 56% of all full-time students.

1.12 It is unlikely that all currently planned schemes will be built as they are competing to meet a finite 

demand from students who will choose to live in this type of accommodation. However, notwithstanding 

the considerable number of new student bedspaces in the development “pipeline” as outlined above, there 

may be a need for additional student accommodation in the future serving specific needs/demands and 

potentially responding to future growth in student numbers. 

1.13 It is important therefore, in light of specific concerns about concentrations of purpose built 

accommodation and shared student houses, that clear planning controls are put in place for new proposals. 

This will provide greater clarity to developers, universities, local residents and other stakeholders on how the 

council will manage the development of new student accommodation.

Purpose of Supplementary Planning Document

1.14 The Council’s current policy on new student accommodation is contained within Policy CS6 of 

the adopted Core Strategy (See Appendix C). This Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) provides more 

detailed guidance to support the criteria set out in Core Strategy Policy CS6.

1.15 Section 2 of this SPD outlines the criteria against which planning applications for new purpose 

built student accommodation will be considered. This is to ensure that any proposals for new purpose built 

student accommodation are needed, appropriate in size and scale, directed towards suitable locations within 

the City, do not have an unacceptable cumulative impa
[...]
eeping with the existing character, massing and height of the area, having regard to the local 

residential environment. 

2.10 Taller, higher density purpose built student housing schemes are likely to be more appropriate in 

City Centre locations where there is less potential for conflict with existing low-rise residential accommodation. 

2.11 Specific guidance on tall buildings is set out in the Council’s Tall Buildings SPD, and specifically 

Chapter 5 of that document – ‘Criteria For Assessment’.

D. When considered with existing nearby student housing provision, the development should 

not have an unacceptable cumulative impact upon surrounding residential neighbourhoods.

2.12 When assessing applications for new purpose built student accommodation schemes, the Council 

will take into consideration the number of students already in the area and the cumulative impact the proposal 

would have on nearby existing residential neighbourhoods. 

2.13 Some areas of the City have seen a large increase in the number of purpose built accommodation 

schemes in the recent past, in addition to existing shared housing. The cumulative impact means that further 

large scale purpose built schemes in these areas, particularly in the neighbourhoods to the west of Western 

Boulevard and to the south of Jarrom Street/Grasmere Street, are unlikely to be considered acceptable. 

2.14 Cumulative impact is less likely to be an issue in many other areas, particularly within areas of 

the City Centre where there are no well-established residential neighbourhoods. 

2.15 The Council may seek to limit the number of bedspaces in purpose built schemes in those areas 

where they would otherwise have an unacceptable cumulative impact.

E. The layout, standards and facilities provided in the development ensure a positive living 

experience.

2.16 Although the average period of time that students will occupy a particular residence for will 

generally be less than for the non-student
[...]
d as set out in the existing parking standards. 

2.22 The issue of parking and student accommodation is one of a range of issues being looked at 

through a City-wide Parking Strategy currently being undertaken. The current parking standards will be 

reviewed and updated.

Flexibility

2.23 Developers should aim to design all new purpose built accommodation in such a way that it can 

be capable of being re-configured to meet general housing needs in the future. 

2.24 Student accommodation can sometimes have standards of residential amenity that differ from 

properties designed for longer-term occupation, in terms of minimum floorspace standards, open space 

provision, parking requirements etc. New purpose built student housing is also not required to contribute to 

affordable housing. It is for these reasons that all applications for student accommodation will be conditioned 

to limit occupancy to students. 

2.25 In order to get approval to remove this condition at a later date, it will need to be demonstrated 

at that time that all of the policy requirements for general needs housing, including amenity standards, can 

be met.

Energy Efficiency & Sustainable Construction

2.26 All new student developments should be designed using best practice energy efficiency and 

sustainable construction methods – as set out in Core Strategy Policy CS2. Further guidance on this can be 

found in the Council’s Climate Change SPD.



10

Student Housing SPD

Public Consultation Draft • February 2012

F. Appropriate management is in place to minimise potential negative impacts from occupants 

or the development on surrounding properties and neighbourhoods, and to create a positive 

and safe living environment for students.

Management Plan

2.27 A well-managed student scheme can significantly minimise potential negative impacts on 

surrounding areas. The Council will expect all new purpose built student accommodation schemes to have a 

management plan to ensure a sa
[...]
ultiple Occupation 

(HMO) for up to 6 people.4 This means that at present Core Strategy Policy CS8 cannot be applied to consider 

the acceptability of changes of use to shared housing occupied by between 3 and 6 people.

4. This change to the legislation is currently being challenged in the Appeal Court by Milton Keynes Council.  Should the 
challenge be successful, the change may be revoked



12

Student Housing SPD

Public Consultation Draft • February 2012

3.10 To address this issue, the City Council is proposing introducing an Article 4 Direction. This is a 

legal mechanism which removes permitted development rights within a defined area meaning that planning 

permission would be required to change the use of any further homes to Houses in Multiple Occupation. This 

would allow all new proposals for shared housing to be occupied by between 3 and 6 people to be subject 

to Core Strategy Policy CS8, and the criteria set out in Paragraph 3.8 above.

3.11 The City Council is proposing to implement the Article 4 Direction in four wards: Castle, Westcotes, 

Freemen and Stoneygate. These are the areas where concentrations of shared housing are at their highest 

and where in some specific locations further development of similar properties may be considered an ‘over 

concentration’.

3.12 The implementation of the Article 4 Direction, including the boundary adopted, will be subject of 

a separate statutory consultation exercise. 

To Let Boards

3.13 The Council is aware of amenity issues relating to shared housing in existing residential 

neighbourhoods from the long-term use of lettings boards on rented properties, and will be investigating 

options available through the planning process to try to address these. 



13

Student Housing SPD 

Public Consultation Draft • February 2012

4. Non-Planning Issues

4.1 There are a number of other issues concerning the impact of student housing (both shared housing 

and purpose built accommodation) which cannot 
[...]
ds – see Appendix A). There are concentrations of shared student houses 

to the west of the University campus, in the area bordered by Upperton Road and Narborough Road. Many 

properties in this area which were formerly occupied by families have now been converted to shared housing. 

A large percentage of the purpose built student accommodation that serves De Montfort is located within 

the City Centre, particularly around Newarke Street and Grange Lane. However over the past few years an 

increasing number of large private purpose built schemes have spread out to the West of the campus along 

Western Road and Upperton Road.

Many University of Leicester students live in either Oadby Student Village, or in the number of University 

managed halls and Opal Court which are located a short distance from the main campus. Others live in City 

Centre purpose built schemes, but fewer students live in purpose built schemes to the West of the City.

Many of the remaining University of Leicester students live in shared housing around the London Road, 

Clarendon Park and Stoneygate areas. These are mainly converted former family homes.

• Existing Levels of Provision

Details of the existing level of provision can be found in Appendix A. 

One purpose built student accommodation provider operating in Leicester told us that they generally only 

invested further in a City if there was currently capacity for less than 35-40% of full time students to live in 

purpose built schemes. Including those bedspaces already under construction, there is now capacity for 

40.4% of full time students to live in purpose built schemes in the City. If all the other schemes with permission 

or with already submitted applications were built this figure would rise to 56.2%. 

Comparison with other cities is difficult due to lack of data. Information is available from the Higher Education 

Statistics Agency (HESA), although the dataset is not directly comparable to the City Council’s ow
[...]
ditional bedspaces in the pipeline which already benefit from planning 

permission. Although it is unlikely that all of these will come forward, even if a significant proportion of these 

are built, and assuming student numbers do not increase significantly, then this may well be adequate to meet 

current demand.

In light of this, it will therefore be important to judge the level of need at the time of submission of any future 

applications for purpose built schemes. We consider that developers should be required to demonstrate, 

through the production of clear evidence, that any future proposals would meet specific identified need at the 

time of submission. 



20

Student Housing SPD

Public Consultation Draft • February 2012

Appendix C: Relevant City Council Planning Policies and 
Guidance

Core Strategy Policy CS6 - Housing Strategy

This Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) provides further detailed guidance to support the Council’s 

current policy on new student accommodation, which is contained within Policy CS6 of the adopted Core 

Strategy as follows: 

‘The City Council will work in consultation with the Universities to assess the needs for student 

housing, to identify appropriate locations and to devise appropriate design and management 

standards. Proposals for purpose built student housing will normally be accepted if they meet 

identified needs, are well designed and managed and can be well integrated with local built 

form and existing communities within walking distance of the main campuses.’

Core Strategy Policy CS8 – Existing Neighbourhoods

Core Strategy Policy CS8 is relevant to proposals for any additional Houses In Multiple Occupation (shared 

houses). Within ‘Inner Areas’ of the City it requires that:

‘New hostels and Houses In Multiple Occupation requiring planning permission will not be 

permitted where they would result in a local over-concentration.’

Other relevant Core Strategy polices are:

• Policy CS2: Addressing 
[...]
household that contains students 

only is exempt from Council tax requirements. This can be either shared 

housing or purpose-built accommodation.



24

Student Housing SPD

Public Consultation Draft • February 2012

Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD)

A planning authority may prepare Supplementary Planning Documents 

(SPDs) to provide greater detail on the policies in its higher order 

planning documents. This SPD provides greater detail on the policies 

contained in the Council’s adopted Core Strategy.

University campus For the purposes of this SPD, the University campuses are defined as 

the areas covering the sites of the principal teaching facilities of the two 

universities (see plans in Appendix D).


	Agenda
	4 DRAFT STUDENT HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Your Community, Your Voice 
 

Record of Meeting and Actions 
 
Tuesday, 6 March 2012 
Held at: Main Hall, East West Community Project, 10 Wilberforce 
Road, Leicester LE3 0BG 
 
6:00 pm – 7:00 pm: 
Informal discussion on Community First funding 
Led by: Councillor Sarah Russell 
 
7:00 pm onwards: 
Formal meeting 
Led by: Councillor Andy Connelly 

 



 

 

6:00 pm – 7:00 pm 
 
Councillor Sarah Russell led an informal discussion on Community First funding and 
the way forward. 
 
At the conclusion of this informal session, members of the public were invited to take 
their seats and take part in the formal session of the meeting. 

 
7:00 pm onwards 
 
 
33. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
It was agreed that Councillor Connelly would Chair the meeting. 
 
 
34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Russell. 
 
 
35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors were asked to declare any interest they had in the business on the 
agenda, and/or indicate if Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applied to them. 
 
No such interests were declared. 
 
 
36. DRAFT STUDENT HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
Ian Jordan, Senior Planner in the City Council’s Planning Policy and Design service, 
introduced himself to the meeting. 
 
He explained that the draft Student Housing Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) had been produced in response to concerns about the amount of large scale 
purpose built student accommodation being built in the City and the number of 
properties in multiple occupation.  It was hoped that the final document could be 
adopted in May 2012, but before that was done a period of consultation was being 
carried out. 
 
The SPD was in two parts.  The first of these was the criteria against which new 
applications for purpose built student accommodation would be considered.  There 
currently was no evidence that capacity for student accommodation had been 
reached, but officers’ professional view was that the City was reaching this point.  It 
therefore was proposed that, in the future, developers could be guided towards using 
taller buildings in the City centre, where there already was a greater density of 
buildings. 



 

 

 
The second part of the SPD related to shared housing.  Government and Leicester 
City Council policy was that it was not possible to stop properties being changed to 
shared occupation for up to 6 people.  It therefore was proposed that, when the SPD 
was in place, consultation would be carried out on introducing an Article 4 Direction 
to prevent properties being changed from family to shared use.   
 
Mike Richardson, Head of Leicester City Council’s Planning Management and 
Delivery service, introduced himself to the meeting and explained that, if the SPD 
was adopted, it would become the basis for considering future planning applications 
for large scale student accommodation. 
 
During discussion, it was stated that it appeared that every application for student 
accommodation was passed.  Mike Richardson explained that all planning 
applications were circulated widely.  They also were all publicised, for example by 
letters to neighbours or officers visiting meetings such as this.  For larger 
applications, public notices were placed in the Leicester Mercury.  If any objections 
to an application were received, or if a Ward Member requested it, an application 
would be submitted to the Council’s Planning and Development Control Committee 
for decision. 
 
Any applications for student accommodation submitted before the moratorium on 
such developments introduced in November 2011 would not be subject to the SPD.  
Officers were not aware of any existing applications that would be subject to the 
provisions of the SPD. 
 
A resident enquired whether accommodation built for students could be used as 
general accommodation if there were insufficient students to fill it.  In reply, Mike 
Richardson advised that this would depend on whether the original planning 
permission had restricted its use to student housing.  If this was not the case, under 
the SPD evidence would be sought that it would be capable of being used for 
general accommodation. 
 
The following comments and replies were then discussed:- 
 

• Comment: Developers were not required to provide green open space for 
student developments in the same way they would be for general housing.   
Reply: Section 2.5 of the proposed SPD placed a duty on developers to meet all 
amenity provision.  This included green open space. 

 

• Comment: There were already a lot of high buildings.  Therefore, if more 
accommodation was required, developers could build to the height already 
existing, but this was higher than buildings used by the rest of the community. 
Reply: This should be avoided, as there should not an over-concentration of 
students in one area. 

 

• Comment: What was meant by “surrounding residential neighbourhood”? 
Reply: This would depend on the application, but an area was considered to be 
greater than one block.  The SPD was not specific about this, to avoid problems 
in the future.  Any suggestions for how this could be considered were welcomed. 



 

 

 

• Comment: More precise definitions needed to be given for terms used in the 
SPD.  The terms as proposed would be interpreted differently by different 
people.  In the past, this had led to the problems being experienced now. 
Reply: See above comment and reply. 

 

• Comment: Some universities capped the amount of accommodation that could 
be provided in houses, by limiting the number permitted to live in private 
dwellings.  Was anything similar planned for Leicester?  
Reply: The Council had tried to assess the need for student accommodation, but 
had been hindered by a lack of data for some areas.  Where data was available, 
it was felt that student accommodation was nearing saturation point.  However, 
at present neither the Council or the universities knew whether demand for 
student accommodation was likely to rise or fall.  In addition, if a property had 6 
or more people living in it who were not a family it was felt to be a home in 
multiple occupation and therefore needed to be licensed as such by the local 
authority. 

 

• Comment: Was the Council guaranteeing that there would be no more large 
student accommodation buildings in the area? 
Reply: It was highly unlikely that developers would consider small-scale 
accommodation, as this would not give them a return on their investment, 
(unless it was specialised accommodation, such as for people with disabilities).  
However, large scale development would not be appropriate in this Ward.  
Developers would be likely to be directed towards the City centre for any such 
development, in view of the number of large buildings already there and the 
lower number of immediate neighbours. 

 

• Comment: What was current policy on student parking? 
Reply: National standards existed for this, which started with the assumption that 
local authorities should drive down car usage.  Consequently, a maximum 
number of parking spaces was stated and then consideration was given to how 
this could be reduced, (for example, if the development was near public 
transport).  However, as a result of a change in this policy by the government, 
the Council’s Local Plan would be changed in the summer to move from stating 
a maximum level to more general parking standards to suit the use of the 
development proposed. 

 

• Comment: Students were temporary residents, so needed vehicles to travel 
around and could not be forced to not use cars.  This made it inappropriate to 
reduce the number of parking spaces. 
Reply: Some developments already prohibited parking on site.  The national 
position was likely to change from starting with a maximum number to each local 
authority assessing needs for parking based on their individual situations.  
Officers currently were developing these new standards for the City. 

 

• Comment: How were students accounted for within the residents’ parking 
scheme in the Ward? 
Reply: It already was a condition of some developments that students could not 
have permits for the residents’ parking scheme.  In addition, some individual 



 

 

student accommodation blocks had tenancy agreements stating that students 
could not have their own cars there.  It was recognised that some people would 
use their own cars, regardless of what rules were in place. 

 

• Comment: Any ways that could be found to tighten existing restrictions on 
parking would be welcomed. 
Reply: This could be done on an individual building basis, although it was 
recognised that, even if travel plans were in place, students could park their cars 
away from the building and walk to it.  It was considered that parking would be 
required by 1 in 10 students.  Exploring all options, such as old factory sites, 
could help to identify further parking spaces. 

 

• Comment: The development of the Co-op site on Briton Street originally had 
been for elderly persons, but was now proposed for students.  If developments 
such as this were not controlled properly, a situation could arise whereby 
accommodation could be let to students that was designed for other users. 
Reply: It was likely that this situation would come under the proposed Article 4 
Direction, although the exact wording of the Direction would have to be checked 
before this could be confirmed. 

 

• Comment: Any open green space that could be obtained / retained was 
welcome. 
 

• Comment: With student fees increasing significantly in September 2012, a lot of 
houses that currently accommodated students could no longer be needed for 
that purpose.  They could then change from being houses with no cars to being 
used by families with several cars. 
Reply: This was something over which the Council had no control and the area 
already had a lot of houses shared by adults who were not students.  If a 
downward trend in the number of students was identified, this would be used as 
evidence to refuse permission for the future development of student housing. 

 

• Comment: Local universities currently were marketing themselves abroad.  
Foreign students tended to want purpose-built accommodation, rather than 
shared accommodation, that was close to their campus.  This could increase 
pressure for further developments. 
 

• Comment: Changes were being introduced in the housing benefit rules for young 
single people.  In the future, they would be expected to share accommodation, 
which gave rise to concerns that, if student houses became free, they would be 
predominantly occupied by a different group of young people, rather than 
families. 

 

• Comment: Police resources already were stretched, so increasing student 
accommodation would stretch them even further. 
Reply: The police anticipated that this would be challenging.  In view of the 
volume of students in the area due to recent and possible future developments, 
the Ward Councillors had asked to meet the Police to discuss how students 
often were the target of crime. 

 



 

 

• Comment: Alternative routes that students could use should be identified and 
they should be warned not to use the parks at night. 
Reply: This already was done and warning signs had been put up. 

 

• Comment: If developers were not providing green spaces, they could be asked 
to contribute to an increased police presence. 
Reply: This already had been tried in another area of the City, but the developer 
had refused.  Developer contributions were for capital and/or infrastructure 
projects, not running costs, so such contributions could not be insisted on. 

 

• Comment: Would Council Tax be paid on purpose-built accommodation? 
Reply: The District Valuer set a value on all properties.  Students were exempt 
from paying Council Tax, but the owners of the property paid business rates. 

 

• Comment: Bus services had been reduced significantly over the last year, 
especially at evenings and weekends.  Any pressure that could be put on bus 
companies to reverse this trend would be welcome. 
Reply: The Council stipulated that new student accommodation had to be within 
a 10 minute walk of the university.  This was another reason why developments 
were encouraged to be in the City centre.  Some bus services had been 
subsidised by the County Council.  Although some of these subsidies had been 
withdrawn, some services had continued.  The problem faced by the Council 
with this was that it did not regulate bus services. 

 

• Comment: What sort of evidence was used to demonstrate need? 
Reply: Some examples had been included in Appendix B to the SPD.  The main 
criterion was that any situation was looked at as a whole, not just the individual 
aspects of it. 

 
It was noted that:- 
 

• Comments on the draft SPD could be submitted in writing or by e-mail by 14 
March 2012.  Alternatively, comments could be passed to the Ward Councillors, 
who would pass them on to officers; and 
 

• When the consultation period on the Article 4 Direction started, this would be 
publicised. 

 
On behalf of the meeting, the Chair thanked Ian Jordan and Mike Richardson for 
attending the meeting and for a very helpful discussion. 
 
 
37. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
a) Next Meeting 
 
Residents were reminded that the next ordinary Westcotes Community Meeting 
would be held on Tuesday 20 March 2012. 
 
 



 

 

b) Meet the Mayor Event 
 
It was noted that the City Mayor and the Assistant City Mayors would be holding a 
Meet the Mayor event outside Westcotes Library between 12.00 noon and 1.00 pm 
on Saturday 17 March 2012.  All residents were welcome to attend and raise 
questions and/or issues. 
 
 
38. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm 
 


